2
For further information visit: www.abpowerflex.com or www.ab.com/support/abdrives
Product Description
Providing users with easy installation in mechanical fan and
pump systems, the Allen-Bradley PowerFlex® 400 AC drive
offers a wide range of built-in features allowing for seamless
building system integration. Available in power ratings of 3.0-
350HP @ 480VAC and 3.0-50HP @ 240V AC, the PowerFlex 400

380-480V AC, Three Phase Drives
➊ IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 can be achieved for panel mount drives with top cover and optional conduit box kit installed. Field installed conversion kit specified under
User Installed Options.
➋ Drive terminals are sized according to UL. Depending on operating ambient and wire used, some local or national codes may require a larger wire size than what the
power terminals can accept. Multiple conductors, 90°C wire, and/or lugs may be required. Refer to the PowerFlex 400 User Manual for details on terminal block wire
ranges.
➌ 11 and 15 kW (15 and 20 HP) Frame C flange mount drives require external DC series bus inductor.
Drive Ratings
Rating
Catalog Number
kW HP
Output
Current ➋
Frame
Size Panel Mount Flange Mount
2.2 3.0 12A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-B012N103 22C-B012F103
3.7 5.0 17.5A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-B017N103 22C-B017F103
5.5 7.5 24A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-B024N103 22C-B024F103
7.5 10 33A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-B033N103 22C-B033F103
11 15 49A D IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-B049A103 –
15 20 65A D IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-B065A103 –
18.5 25 75A D IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-B075A103 –
22 30 90A D IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-B090A103 –
30 40 120A E IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-B120A103 –
37 50 145A E IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-B145A103 –
Drive Ratings
Rating
Catalog Number
kW HP
Output
Current ➋
Frame
Size Panel Mount Flange Mount
2.2 3.0 6.0A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-D6P0N103 22C-D6P0F103
4.0 5.0 10.5A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-D010N103 22C-D010F103
5.5 7.5 12A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-D012N103 22C-D012F103
7.5 10 17A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-D017N103 22C-D017F103
11 15 22A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-D022N103 22C-D022F103 ➌
15 20 30A C IP20, NEMA/UL Open Type ➊ 22C-D030N103 22C-D030F103 ➌
18.5 25 38A D IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D038A103 –
22 30 45.5A D IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D045A103 –
30 40 60A D IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D060A103 –
37 50 72A E IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D072A103 –
45 60 88A E IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D088A103 –
55 75 105A E IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D105A103 –
75 100 142A E IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D142A103 –
90 125 170A F IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D170A103 –
110 150 208A F IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D208A103 –
132 200 260A G IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D260A103 –
160 250 310A G IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D310A103 –
200 300 370A H IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D370A103 –
250 350 460A H IP30, NEMA/UL Type 1 22C-D460A103 –
10
Product Selection Guide
For further information visit: www.abpowerflex.com or www.ab.com/support/abdrives
User Installed Options

Description: Houses the Communication Adapter for Frame C drives.
Note: This cover adds 25 mm (0.98 in.) to the overall depth of the drive and is only required for Frame C PowerFlex 400 drives.
22C-CCC ➊
Serial Flash Firmware Kit
Description: Use a PC to update drive firmware.
AK-U9-FLSH1
12
Installation Considerations
For further information visit: www.abpowerflex.com or www.ab.com/support/abdrives
Input and Output Line Reactors (Loose)
208V, 60 Hz, Three-Phase
240V, 60 Hz, Three-Phase
PowerFlex 400 Ratings Catalog Number
kW HP Amps IP00 (NEMA/UL Type Open) IP11 (NEMA/UL Type 1)
3% Impedance
2.2 3.0 12 1321-3R12-A 1321-3RA12-A
3.7 5.0 18 1321-3R18-A 1321-3RA18-A
5.5 7.5 25 1321-3R25-A 1321-3RA25-A
7.5 10 35 1321-3R35-A 1321-3RA35-A
11 15 45 1321-3R45-A 1321-3RA45-A
15 20 55 1321-3R55-A 1321-3RA55-A
18.5 25 80 1321-3R80-A 1321-3RA80-A
22 30 80 1321-3R80-A 1321-3RA80-A
30 40 100 1321-3R100-A 1321-3RA100-A
37 50 130 1321-3R130-A 1321-3RA130-A
5% Impedance
2.2 3.0 12 1321-3R12-B 1321-3RA12-B
3.7 5.0 18 1321-3R18-B 1321-3RA18-B
5.5 7.5 25 1321-3R25-B 1321-3RA25-B
7.5 10 35 1321-3R35-B 1321-3RA35-B
11 15 45 1321-3R45-B 1321-3RA45-B
15 20 55 1321-3R55-B 1321-3RA55-B
18.5 25 80 1321-3R80-B 1321-3RA80-B
22 30 80 1321-3R80-B 1321-3RA80-B
30 40 100 1321-3R100-B 1321-3RA100-B
37 50 130 1321-3R130-B 1321-3RA130-B
PowerFlex 400 Ratings Catalog Number
kW HP Amps IP00 (NEMA/UL Type Open) IP11 (NEMA/UL Type 1)
3% Impedance
2.2 3.0 12 1321-3R12-A 1321-3RA12-A

kW HP Amps IP00 (NEMA/UL Type Open) IP11 (NEMA/UL Type 1)
3% Impedance
2.2 3.0 8.0 1321-3R8-C 1321-3RA8-C
4.0 5.0 12 1321-3R12-B 1321-3RA12-B
5.5 7.5 12 1321-3R12-B 1321-3RA12-B
7.5 10 18 1321-3R18-B 1321-3RA18-B
11 15 25 1321-3R25-B 1321-3RA25-B
15 20 35 1321-3R35-B 1321-3RA35-B
18.5 25 35 1321-3R35-B 1321-3RA35-B
22 30 45 1321-3R45-B 1321-3RA45-B
30 40 55 1321-3R55-B 1321-3RA55-B
37 50 80 1321-3R80-B 1321-3RA80-B
45 60 80 1321-3R80-B 1321-3RA80-B
55 75 100 1321-3R100-B 1321-3RA100-B
75 100 130 1321-3R130-B 1321-3RA130-B
90 125 160 1321-3R160-B 1321-3RA160-B
110 150 200 1321-3R200-B 1321-3RA200-B
132 200 250 1321-3RB250-B 1321-3RAB250-B
160 250 320 1321-3RB320-B 1321-3RAB320-B
200 300 400 1321-3RB400-B 1321-3RAB400-B
250 350 500 1321-3R500-B 1321-3RA500-B
5% Impedance
2.2 3.0 8.0 1321-3R8-D 1321-3RA8-D
4.0 5.0 12 1321-3R12-C 1321-3RA12-B
5.5 7.5 12 1321-3R12-C 1321-3RA12-C
7.5 10 18 1321-3R18-C 1321-3RA18-C
11 15 25 1321-3R25-C 1321-3RA25-C
15 20 35 1321-3R35-C 1321-3RA35-C
18.5 25 35 1321-3R35-C 1321-3RA35-C
22 30 45 1321-3R45-C 1321-3RA45-C
30 40 55 1321-3R55-C 1321-3RA55-C
37 50 80 1321-3R80-C 1321-3RA80-C
45 60 80 1321-3R80-C 1321-3RA80-C
55 75 100 1321-3R100-C 1321-3RA100-C
75 100 130 1321-3R130-C 1321-3RA130-C
90 125 160 1321-3R160-C 1321-3RA160-C
110 150 200 1321-3R200-C 1321-3RA200-C
132 200 250 1321-3RB250-C 1321-3RAB250-C
160 250 320 1321-3RB320-C 1321-3RAB320-C
200 300 400 1321-3RB400-C 1321-3RAB400-C
250 350 500 1321-3R500-C 1321-3RA500-C
PowerFlex 400 Ratings
Inductance (mH)
Catalog Number
kW HP Amps IP00 (NEMA/UL Type Open)
2.2 3.0 12 0.92 1321-DC12-1
3.7 5.0 17.5 0.63 1321-DC18-1
5.5 7.5 24 0.85 1321-DC32-1
7.5 10 33 0.75 1321-DC40-1
PowerFlex 400 Ratings

200 300 370 22-RFD480
250 350 460 22-RFD480
15
Installation Considerations
For further information visit: www.abpowerflex.com or www.ab.com/support/abdrives
Isolation Transformers (Loose)
208V AC, 3 Phase, 60 Hz Secondary
230V AC, 3 Phase, 60 Hz Secondary
460V AC, 3 Phase, 60 Hz Secondary
PowerFlex 400 Ratings IP32 (NEMA/UL Type 3R) Isolation Transformer
kW HP Amps kVA
Catalog Number
208 Volt Primary
2.2 3.0 12 5.0 1321-3TW005-XX
4.0 5.0 17.5 7.5 1321-3TW007-XX
5.5 7.5 24 11 1321-3TW011-XX
7.5 10 33 14 1321-3TW014-XX
11 15 49 20 1321-3TW020-XX
15 20 65 27 1321-3TW027-XX
18.5 25 75 34 1321-3TW034-XX
PowerFlex 400 Ratings IP32 (NEMA/UL Type 3R) Isolation Transformer
kW HP Amps kVA
Catalog Number
230 Volt Primary 460 Volt Primary 575 Volt Primary
2.2 3.0 12 5.0 1321-3TW005-AA 1321-3TW005-BA 1321-3TW005-CA
3.7 5.0 17.5 7.5 1321-3TW007-AA 1321-3TW007-BA 1321-3TW007-CA
5.5 7.5 24 11 1321-3TW011-AA 1321-3TW011-BA 1321-3TW011-CA
7.5 10 33 14 1321-3TW014-AA 1321-3TW014-BA 1321-3TW014-CA
11 15 49 20 1321-3TW020-AA 1321-3TW020-BA 1321-3TW020-CA
15 20 65 27 1321-3TW027-AA 1321-3TW027-BA 1321-3TW027-CA
18.5 25 75 34 1321-3TW034-AA 1321-3TW034-BA 1321-3TW034-CA
22 30 90 40 1321-3TW040-AA 1321-3TW040-BA 1321-3TW040-CA
30 40 120 51 1321-3TW051-AA 1321-3TW051-BA 1321-3TW051-CA
37 50 145 63 1321-3TH063-AA 1321-3TH063-BA –
PowerFlex 400 Drive Ratings IP32 (NEMA/UL Type 3R) Isolation Transformer
kW HP Amps kVA
Catalog Number
230 Volt Primary 460 Volt Primary 575 Volt Primary
2.2 3.0 6.0 5.0 1321-3TW005-AB 1321-3TW005-BB 1321-3TW005-CB
4.0 5.0 8.7 7.5 1321-3TW007-AB 1321-3TW007-BB 1321-3TW007-CB
5.5 7.5 12 11 1321-3TW011-AB 1321-3TW011-BB 1321-3TW011-CB
7.5 10 17 14 1321-3TW014-AB 1321-3TW014-BB 1321-3TW014-CB
11 15 22 20 1321-3TW020-AB 1321-3TW020-BB 1321-3TW020-CB
15 20 30 27 1321-3TW027-AB 1321-3TW027-BB 1321-3TW027-CB
18.5 25 38 34 1321-3TW034-AB 1321-3TW034-BB 1321-3TW034-CB
22 30 45.5 40 1321-3TW040-AB 1321-3TW040-BB 1321-3TW040-CB
30 40 60 51 1321-3TW051-AB 1321-3TW051-BB 1321-3TW051-CB
37 50 72 63 1321-3TH063-AB 1321-3TH063-BB –
45 60 88 75 1321-3TH075-AB 1321-3TH075-BB –
55 75 105 93 1321-3TH093-AB 1321-3TH093-BB –
75 100 142 118 1321-3TH118-AB 1321-3TH118-BB –
90 125 170 145 1321-3TH145-AB 1321-3TH145-BB –
110 150 208 175 1321-3TH175-AB 1321-3TH175-BB –
132 200 260 200 1321-3TH220-AB 1321-3TH220-BB –
160 250 310 245 1321-3TH275-AB 1321-3TH275-BB –
200 300 370 305 1321-3TH330-AB 1321-3TH330-BB –
250 350 460 390 1321-3TH440-AB 1321-3TH440-BB –
16